TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs, State of Louisiana, met in regular session, at the regular meeting place, the town hall, Krotz Springs, Louisiana at 6:30 P.M., March 12, 2024.

There were present: Craig Burghdoff, Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly, Keith Ardoin

There were absent: Nyssa Godwin

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs were duly convened as the governing authority of said town by Mayor Carroll Snyder, who then stated that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen were ready for the transaction of business.

On motion of Keith Ardoin, and duly seconded by Cindy Stelly to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held on February 13, 2024. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Craig Burghdoff, and duly seconded by Larry Martinez that all outstanding bills be paid. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Cindy Stelly, and duly seconded by Keith Ardoin to approve the Financial Statements and Reconciliation Worksheet. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

Chief Susie Snyder in the process of getting bids on storage building.

Maintenance Supervisor Nina Snyder said Echo is still changing poles and Slemco is changing meters around town. We have started spraying mosquitos.

On motion of Keith Ardoin, and duly seconded by Cindy Stelly to bid out surplus items. All bids must be sealed and turned in by 12 noon on May 14, 2024. Bids will be opened at the town meeting on May 14, 2024 at 6:30pm. The surplus items are listed with starting bids: Gravely Mower \$500.00, Old Yellow Dump Truck \$500.00, Stainless Steel Double Door Freezer \$100.00, Stainless Steel Double Door Icebox \$100.00, 2007 Dodge \$1000.00, Woods Batwing Bush hog \$300.00 and Boat Ramp Pump \$500.00. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Larry Martinez, and duly seconded by Craig Burghdoff to hire Felicia Barker as Recreation Director at the rate of \$300.00 for 12 weeks and to hire Jaslyn Noel to work the concession stand at Nall Park for \$150.00 a week for 12 weeks. The motion was carried by roll call vote as follows:

YEAS: Craig Burghdoff, Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly, Keith Ardoin

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nyssa Godwin

PAGE 2 TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS March 12, 2024

No public comment.

On motion of Keith Ardoin, and duly seconded by Larry Martinez to enter into an agreement with the Port of Krotz Springs "a certain strip or parcel of land consisting of 0.913 acres, more or less, on the West Bank of the Atchafalaya River located in Section Eight (8), Township Six South (T6s), Range Seven East (R7E), St. Landry Parish, on property owned by the Greater Krotz Springs Port Commission, also referred to as the "Concrete Boat Ramp" and "Parking Area" for \$750.00 a year for 5 years commencing on April 23, 2024 and ending April 22, 2029. The annual rent shall be adjusted yearly (CPI). The motion was carried by roll call vote as follows:

YEAS: Craig Burghdoff, Larry Martinez, Keith Ardoin

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nyssa Godwin

ABSTAINED: Cindy Stelly

Mayor Snyder informed the Council that Jeff Weinstein has completed the process of evictions on property within the town limits. They are taking bids for demolition.

On announcements Second Harvest distribution is March 19th & 20th, Easter Egg Hunt March 20th at 4:30pm, Story Time March 21st@5pm, Summer Ball has kicked off, and Veteran's trip scheduled for April 10th to WWII Museum.

Councilwoman Cindy Stelly said the festival is moving forward.

On motion of Cindy Stelly, and duly seconded by Larry Martinez, that the meeting be adjourned. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

ATTEST:	Carroll Snyder, Mayor
Suzanne Belleau, Town Clerk	
I, do hereby certify that the above and and Board of Alderman of the Town of	foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes of the Mayor Krotz Springs, held March 12, 2024.
Suzanne Belleau, Town Clerk	_